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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO'THE MEMBERS OF I'TARIUM TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

IClN: U72900PN2 O76PTC166724 |

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion :

We have audited the accompanying financial statenlents of ITAItIUM TECHN0LOGIES INDIA
PRIVATE LIMITED ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 202+, the
Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive lncome), the Statement df Changes in
Equity and tlre Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date, and a summary of the
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter refen'ed to as "the
financial statements"J.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid financial statements give the information rcquired by the Conlpanies Act, 2013 ('thc Acf')
in the manncr so requiled and give a true and fair view in confbrrnity with the Indian Accounting
StandarLls prespribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (lndian Accounting
Standards) ilules, 2015, as anrended, ("lnd AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted

in Irrdia, of rhe state of affairs of the Company as at March 31,2024, the profit/loss and total
comprchensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for opinion :

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing
specified Lrnder section 143(10) of the Act (SAs). Our responsibilities under those Standalds ale

furthel described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit ofthe Financial Statements section

of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of lndia 0CAI) together with lhe independence requiren]ents
that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the pl'ovisions ofthe Act and the Rules

nade tlrereundel, and we have fulfilled our other ethical l'esponsibilities in accordance with these

requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that lhe audit evidence we have obtained is

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Key audit nlattels :

Key audit nlatters erre thosc nratters that, in our professional judgrnent, were of most significance in
our audit ofthe financial staten)ents of the current period. These matters were addressed in the
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context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and
we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters other than :

As per Notes to the Balance Sheet, during the year, there has been a change in shareholding of the
Company vide a Share Purchase Agreement dated 22.07.2024, rvherein, Cinerad Communications
Ltd, (CIN: L92100W81986PLC21-8825), a Company listed on BSE has purchased 550/o of the fully
paid-up equity'shares held by the existing shareholders of the Company lhrough a share swap
arrangement wherein Shares in the Company were swapped for shares of Cinerad Communications
Ltd. at a determined Swap ratio on 13.03.2024. The rest of the stal(e equalling 450lo percent shall be
available for being diluted by the present shareholders for Cash consideration before 31,.10.2024
subject to such conditions and precedents sent out by the impugned Share Purchase Agreement.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report thereon :

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The
other information comprises the inFormation included in the Management Discussion and Analysis,
Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, but does not include the financial statements
and our auditor's report thereon.

0ur opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express

any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise
appears to be materially nrisstated. ll based dn the work we have performed, we conclude that there
is a nraterial misstatement ol this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have

nothing to report in this [ega|d.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements :

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5J of thc Act
with respect to the preparation of these financial staternents that give a true and fair view of the

financial position, [inancral pertorinance, total comprehensivc jrlr:rrrne, changes in equity and cash

flora,s of the Company in accordance with the lnd AS and other accounting principles gererally
accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for
preventing and detecting fiauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that arc reasonable and prudent; and design,

implementatio4 and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that lvere operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentatior ofthe financial statements tllat give a true and fair view and are free

from rnaterial rnisstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, nlanagement is responsible for assessing the Company's

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to goinB concern and

using the going concern basis of accounting unless nranagement either intends to liquidate the

Company or to cease opclations. or has no realistic altel'n3tive Lrut tc, do so.

The Boa|d of Directors are responsible for overseeinB tllc Conl[',tny's financial reporting ptocess.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit ofthe Financial Staternents:

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole

are Free from material misstatement, whether due to ft'aud or errot and to issue an auditor's report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee

that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in
the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken
on the basis of these financial statements.

As part ofan audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional iudgment and maintain
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement ofthe financial staternents, whethel due
to fraud or error, desi€ln and perform audrt procedtrres responsive to those rislq, and obtain
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
oot detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
eror, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

- Obtain an undelstanding of internal financial contl'ols relevant to the audit in order to design
aud it procedures that are appropriate in the circuurstances. Under section 143(31(D of the Act,
we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate
internal financial controls system in place and the operatinB effectiveness ofsuch controls.

- Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccountirg policies used and the reasonableness ofaccounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude orr the appropriateness ofmanagement's use ofthe gr-,ing concern basis ofaccounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, lvhether a material [nceftainty exists related to
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to'continue:rs a

going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainfy exists, we are required to draw
attention in our anditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statemellts ot ifsuch
disclosures are inadequate, to modiir our opinion. our conclusions are lrased on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events Qr conditions
may cause thc Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statenlents, including
the Cisclcsures, and whether rhe financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a rnanner that achieves flair presentation.

Materialitj/ is the magnitude of misstatenrents in the financial statements that, individually or in
aggregate, nrakes it probable that the economic decisions of:r reasonabl-v knowlcdgeablc user ofthe
financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors
in (i) planning.the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to
evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We cornmunicate !vith those cllarBcd with governance regarding, among other matters, thc plarned
scr:pe and tinring of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify du ring our audlt.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevarrt ethical requirements regarding independence, an,l to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
where applicable, related safeguards.

l'rom the matters conlmunicated with those charged \4,ith govefnance, wc deternline those nratters
that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are



therefore the key audit matters. we describe these Inattels il't our auditor's report unless law or

regulation precludes public disclosure about the lnattel or when, in extremely rare circumstances,

we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse

consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outyeigh the public interest benefits of

such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements :

1. As required by section 143 (3) of the Act, based on our audit, we report that:

a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to ttie best of our

knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

b. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far
as it appears from our examination ofthose books.

c. The Balance Sheet, the Statemelt of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive lncome,

Statement'of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Ftow dealt with by this Report are in

agreement with the relevant books of account.

d. In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Ind AS specified under Section

133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

e. On the basis of the written lepresentations received froln the directors as on March 31, 2024 taken

on record by the Board of Dilectors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31,2024 frcm
being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.

f. With respect to the adequacy of the inteinal financial controls ovcr financial reporting of the
Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, our report expresses an unmodified
opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls
over financial reporting.

g. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the
requirements of section 19 7 of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information
and according to the explanations given to us, the remurleration paid by the Company tq its directors
during the, year is in accorda nce with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.

h. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with
Rule 11 ofthe Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and
to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us :

i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impacts its financial position in
its financial staten)ents;

ii.'lhe Companj,did not lrave any long-term contracts incl[ding derivative contracts for which there
were any material foreseeable losses.

iii. There has been no clelay in tmnsferring amounts, required to be transferred, to tlre Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

iv. a. The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and beliei no funds have

been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any
other sources or kind of funds) by the company to or in any other person or entity, including
foreign entities ["lntermediaries"), with the understanding, w]tether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the lntermediary shall, whether, directly or illdirectly lend or invest in other
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the compaly
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["Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf ofthe ultimate
beneficiaries;

b. The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and beliel no funds have
been received by the company from any person or entity, including foreign entities ("Funding
Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the company
shall, whethef, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any
manner whatsoever by or on behalfofthe Funding Party ["Ultimate Beneficiaries"J or provide
any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and

c. Based on such audit procedures performed that have been considered reasonable and
appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe
that the representations under sub-clause (aJ and (bl contain any material misstatement.

v. The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year in contravention of the
provisions ofsection 123 ofthe Companies Act,2013.

vi. The Proviso to Rule 3(1J of the Companies (AccountsJ Rules, 2014 for maintaining book of
accounts using accounting software which has a feature of recording audit trail fedit logJ faci]ity, is

applicable with effect from April 1,2023 to the Company and accordingly the same has been

complied with by the company from November 8, 2023 onwards effectively.

Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used accounting software
for maintaining its books ofaccount for the financial year ended March 31, 2024 which has a feature
of recording audit trail [edit log) facility and the same has operated w.e.f November 8, 2023 for all
relevant transactions recorded in the software. Furtheq, during the course of our audit we did not
come across any instance ofthe audit trail feature being tampered with. Additionally, the software
includes functionality to disable the audit trail as necessary

vii. Said financial statements are for the purpose of internal consolidation purpose only.

For Neeren Ranadive and Associates

Chartered Accountants
€ {

u*

IProprietor]

[Firm Reg. No.: 14185

eeren R. Ranadive

tI
tw M. No: 1240311

Place: Pune Date: 01.09.2024

UDIN: 24124031BKCJEB7855

M. No.
t2ao3l
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ITARIUM TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRIVATE TIMITED

I CIN : U72900PN2 Ol6P'tCt667z4 |

MATERIAL/SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES :

COMPANY OVERVIEW :

Itarium Technologies India Private Limited was incorporated on 6th october 2016 vide
Company lncorporation No. U72900PN 2016PTC166724 to carry on and engage in the business
as franchise agent for electronic infonnation technology development, upgradation, software and
their products, software applications for ddsktop, nrobile and internet, web-site, web-page, web
applications, mobile applications, e-business solutions, B2B solutions, internet, e-mail, online
electronic communication systems, data processing, developing, testing, producing, generating,
manufacturing and dealing in all types of computer hardware and peripheral devices to support/run
the above applications, including hostirrg servicr:s, strcaming seruices, server co-location services,
software, computer stationely and to run aud operate the computer hardware and software training
institute for the training of the (lonrputer operations, developnrent, up gradation of software,
Training of SAP packages, ERP packages, accounting, other packages and progran)ming in lndia and
abroad and to provide consultancy services related to the aforesaid fields whether on its own or in
associatioi with any Indian or foreign agency, individuals, [irnr, cornpany or Govt. undertaking either
in lndia or abroad.
The Company has grown significantly during the 8 years since its incorporation and is actively
engaged in exporting its services too.

BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEIIIENTS :

a) Basis ofpreparation and compliance with Ind AS :

The Financial Statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with
lnd ian Accounting Standards (l nd AS) notified under section 133 of the Companies Act

2013 including the rules notified undelthe relevant provisions of this Act.

These financial statement have been prepared and presented under the historical cost
convention, on the accrual basis of accounting except fbr ceftain financial assets and

Financial liabilities that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period.

b) Segrlent Reporting:

The Company does not have any income from revenue from operation and any geographical

segments, hence, there are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS.

c) Foreign currency translation :

The Company has recognized gains and losses on a case to case basis on foreign currency
transactions entered into by it during.the year as per the disclosure requirements set out
by Ind AS 21 through the Income Statement.

d) RevenueRecognition;

Revenue is measured at the fair value ofthe consideration received or receivable. Amounts
disclosed as revenue are net of retlrrns, trade allo\4'ances, rebates, goods and service tax
(CST), lncome & Expenditures are accounted for on accrual basis,
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e) lncome Tax and Deferred Taxes ;

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's

taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by

changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to

unused tax losses.

Deferred Tax is recognized, sub.iect to consideration of prudence, in respect of deferred tax

assets/liabilities on timing difference, being the difference between taxable income and

accounting income that originated in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more

subsequent pe riod s.

0 Impairment of Assets: ,
The carrying amounts of assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine
whether there is any indication of impairment based on internal/external factors. During
the year, the nanagement, based on inputs from Experts is of the opinion that an

impairment loss has to be recognized during the year.

g) Cash and cash equivalents :

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents
includes cash on hand and Balances in Current Accounts held with Banking companies.

h) Basis of measurement :

The Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using historical cost
conventioh and on an accrual method ofaccountin& except for certain Financial assets and
liabilities, including derivative.

Fair value measurement :

The Contpany measures financial instruments, at Fair Value at the balance sheet date. the
company holds Debt Mutual Funds, the Unrealized Gain earned of which has been retlected

in the financial statements in the Balance Sheet in the form of increase in their carrying
amount and the Profit and Loss account under Other Comprehensive lncome, Fair value is

the price that would be received upon selling an asset or paid to settle a liability in an

orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date ie.31..03.2024.

The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the tmnsaction to sell the

asset or transfer the liability takes place either:
- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence ofa principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or

liability. The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the
Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market
participants would use when pricing the asset oI liability, assuming that nlarket
participants act in theil econornic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market
participant's ability to generate economi( benefits by using the asset in its highest and

best use or by selling it to anotller market participant that would use the asset in its
highest and best use.



Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purpose in these financial statements is

determined on such a basis, except for share based payment transactions that are within
the scope of Ind AS L02, leasing transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 17, and

rneasurements that have some similarities to fair value, such as net realizable value in
lnd AS 2 or value in use in Ind AS 36.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for
which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant
observable inputs and minimizing the use <lf unobservable inputs.

i) Property, Plant and Equipment:
Subsequent costs incurred are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a

separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits
associated with the itenl will flow to the group and the cost of the item can bE measured

reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is de-

recognized when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance ate charged to profit or loss

during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

i) Transition to lndian Accounting Standards (lnd AS) :

The Share Purchase Agreement has been signed on 77.01.2024. Thus, the Company is

fiable to plesent its financial statements as on 31't March 2024 as per India Accounting
Standards, hereinafter ref'erred to simply as 'lnd-As'. 0n transition to Ind AS, the company
has elected to continue with the carrying value oF its property, plant and equipment
recognized as at 1* April 2017 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying
value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment as on 17.01.2024 being
the tlate on which the Company has become a subsidiary of Cinerad Communications
Limited via the Share Swap Deal vide the SP agreement.

k) Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value :

Depreciation is calculated using the W.D.V. method to allocate their cost, net of their
residual values, over their estimated useful lives. Depreciation on fixed assets
added/disposed off during the year is provided on a pro- rata basis with reference to the
date of add itio n/d isposal.

The useful lives have been determined based on technical evaluation done by the
management's technical subject matter expert. These have been found to be matching
with those specified by Schedule II to the Companies Act; 2013, in order to reflect the
economic useful life and the residual value of the assets. The residual values are
calculated at 5 0/o oi the Assets'original cost.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed at the end of the reporting period
and no nebd has been felt for their adjustment. Hence, there has not been any gains and
Iosses on disposals nor Revaluations nor impairments Iesulting in gains/(Iosses) during
the year.

l) Functional and presentation culrency r

These lnd AS Financial Statements are prepared in Indian Rupees (lNR) which is the
Company's functional as rvell as rL'porting currency.
AII financial intbrmation plesented in Rupees has been rounded to the nearest crores
with two decimals.
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m) Standards issued but not yet effective:

The Company has availed of the exemptions specified in amendments to standards that
are issued, but not yet effective up to date ol issuance of the Company'; financial
statements.

n) Borrowings:

Borrowings are initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred.
Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Any difference between the
proceeds lnet oftransaction costs) and the ledemption amount is recognized in profit or
loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Fees paid on
the establishment of loan facilities are recognizecl as transaction costs of the loan to the

extent that it is probable that some or all ofthe facility will be drawn down. In this case,

the fee is deferred until the draw down occurs. To the extent these is no evidence that it
is probable that some of all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalized as a

prepayment for liquidity services and amortized over the period of the facility to which
it relates.

I3orrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the group lras an u nconditional right
to defer settlenrent of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.
Where there is a breach of a material provision ofa long-term loan arrangement on or
before the end of the reporting period with the effect that the liability becomes payable

on demand on the reporting date, the entity does not classify the liability as current, if the
lender agreed, after the reporting period and before the approval of the financial
statements for issue, not to demand payment as a consequence of the breach.

o) Borrowing Cost:
General and Specific borrowing Cost; that are directly attributable to the acquisition,

construction or production ofa qualifying asset are capitalized during the period of time that is
required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use. During the yearithere has not

been any borrowings taken for such asset-specific purpose. 'fhe Borrowings are taken from the

two whole time Directors of the Company and are interest-flee, unguaranteed and unsecured

in nature. Having been taken initially for business operations of the Ccmpany and being

repayable on den.iand, there is no covenant vide any Loan agreenrent which has set its
repa),lnent date. Same have been reported under Non-current liabilities as they have been

outstanding for nrore than 1 financial year. Furthermore, the neithel the Directors nor the

Company have any pre-decided understanding to repay the said borrowings prior to the end of
the succeeding financial year.

p) Provisions:

Provisions. are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the
expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The
discount mte used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The
increase in the provision due to the passage of tinte is recognized as int'erest expense.

No provision has been made on accou nt of Gratuity as none of the employees have put in
completed years of Seruice as required by the Payment of Cratuity Act.



No provision has been made on account ofleave salary as there are no leave to the credit
of employees as at the end of the year.

Share-based compensation benefits are not provided to employees via the Value Ind-AS
Employee Option Plan and Share-Appreciation Rights.

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated before the normal
retirement date, or when an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for
these benefits. There are no such instances during the year.

q) Earnings per share :

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the
company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the
financial yeal adjusted for changes in equity shares issued during the year and excluding
treasury shares.

r) Diluted/Earnings Per Share :

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings
per share to take into account:

The after-income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive
potential equity shares, and

The weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been
outstanding assuming theconversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

s) Rounding of amounts :

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded offto the
nearest 1,000's [thousands') as per the requirement of revised Schedule III, unless
otherwise stated.

t) Exceptions provided by Ind As 101 :

Being the firstyear for adoption of Ind AS, the Company being eligible has availed ofexemptions
from some ofthe specific requirements of Ind AS.

Chartered Acco ntants

eeren R. Ranadive

IProprietor]

[Firm Reg. No. : 141857W M. No: 124031]

Place: Pune Date:01.09.2024

UDIN; 241240318KCJE87855
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For Neeren Ranadive and Associates
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ITARII'M TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
offra€ No601,6th FtooR, 5Ar caPtrAL

sENAPATIBAPATROAD, PUNE,MAHARA5HTRA,411016

lClN: U72900PN2015PTC1667241

BATANCD SHEET AS ON 31st MARCH, 2024
(Anount infhousonds)

5r. No PARTICULARS scH. No AS ON 31.03.2024 AS ON 31.03.2023

(a)
1

z

(Bt

{1)

(2)

ASSETS:

NON.CURR€NT ASSETS:

{a) Property, Plant and Equipment
(b) Gpital work-in-progress

{c) lnvestment Property

ld)Goodwill
(e) Other lntangible Asets
(0 htangible fusets under Development

(g) giologica I Pgsets

(h) Flnanclal Ass€ts :

(l) lnvestments
(ii) Trade rec€ivables
(iii) Loens

(iv) Others (to be spe€ified)
(i) oeferred Tax Assets (net)

0) Other Non-Current assets

CURRENTASSETS:

(a) lnventories

{b) Flnancial AsseB :

(i) lnvestments
(ii) Trade Recelvables

(ili)cash and Cash neceivables
(iv) Bank belanc€s othe. than (iiilabove
(v) toans
(vi)others (to be speclfied)

(c )Current Assets {Net)

{d) Other Current Assets

TOTAL

EQIJIfY AND I.IABIUNES:

€QUITY :

(a) tquity Share Capital

(b) Other Equity

t-tAStunEs:

NON{URRENT LIABILITIES:

(al tinanclal Llabilities :

{i) Borrowings

(ii) Trade Payables

(iii)OtherFinancial Liabilities(tobespecified)
(b) Provisions

(c)Deferred tax Liabilities (Net)

(d) Other Non-Current tiabilities

CURRENT I.IABILITIES:

(al Flnan.lal l-labllitles :
(i)Eorrowings

(ii) TIade P.yables
(A) Total Outstanding DueJ of MSME's

(8) Total Outstand ing Oues of Other Than MSMI'S
(iiilOther Financial tia bilities (to be specified)

(b) Other Cu.rent Liabilities
(c )Provisions
(d)Current Tax Liabilities (Net)

TOTAI.

I

C

D

E

G

H

l

(

L

N4

591.101

13,727.793

52.080

7,154-112

1,647.403

4,003.897

9,064.130

480.294

14,r-49.733

30-427

9,274.646
4,701.642

1.247.a70

36,441.116 35,224.OO1

100.000

26,124.270

1,154.688

5,265.004

3,797.134

rm.000
19,175.658

1,109.330

12,955.400

1,882.619

36,441.116 35,724.001

Note: finonciol stotements hove been prcsented osper requircnents ol lnd AS-1. FY 2023-24 is frrst yeot olodoption of tnd AS-1

oI the Board of Directors for Neeren Ranadive & Asso.iates
lndi. E {

ManoiPanvelke,
Director

DlNr 07520502

R. Ranadive

Proprietor
N:07686672 1 FRN:141a57W

rt Date:01.09.2024
UDIN :- 241240318KOt87855
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ITARIT'U TDCHNOLOGIES INDIA PRTVATE LIMITED
ofF cE No501,5th FtooR, sAt cAPlTAt

SENAPATI SAPAI ROAO, PUNE, MAHARASIITRA, 411015

lClN: U72900PN2016PTC1567241

STATEMENT OF PROFIT A.l{D LOSS ACCOUI{T FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH,2024

(Anount in rhousonds)

Sr. No. PARTICULARS scH. No. as oN ?1_o3.2024 AS ON 31.03.2023

[.

t.

v[.

vlll.

tx.

x.

xt.

v t

Revenue FromOperatioos

Other income

TOTAI INCOME (l+lll

EXPENSE5

{a)cost of materials consumed
(b) Purchases of stock- in-trade

lc)Changes in inventories offinished goods,

Work ln-Progress and stock-an-trade

(d) Employee benefits expense

(e)Einance costt
(f) Depreciation and amortisatlon expense

(g)Other erpenses

TOTAL EXPENSES

PROF|TAEFORETAX

PROVISIO TOR TAXATION

a. CurentTax
b- Deferred Tax lncome/(Expenses)

PROfIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

PROFIT TROM DISCOI{TINUED OPERATIOI{S

TAX OI{ PROFIT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIOI{S

PROFIT TROM DISCOI{TINUID OPERATIONS AFTER TAX

PROFIT/(LOSS} FOR IHE PERIOD

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

TOTAT COMPREHENSIV€ INCOME FOR IHE PERIOD

EAR ING PER SHARE:

1. EASIC (fullfigures)

2. Dll-l.JTEO(fullfigures)

N

o

a

R

H

T

87,636.s21

466.312
93,414.3@

83S.224

88,102.833 94,309.584

53,126.061

1.666

447.223

25,877.030

48,800.330

13.510

357.474

36,047.620

80,045.986 8s,213.334

8,055.848

2,119.309

21.659

9,096.2S0

2,402.A57

37.831

5,959.197 6,73r.224

5,959.197

989.415

6,73t.224

6,948.612

694.861

694.861

6,737.224

673.122

673-122

Note: Financiol stotements hove been prcsented os per requtements ol lnd AS-1. f:|202i-24 is litst yeat ol odoption ol lnd AS-j

of the Boerd of Directors Neeren Ranadive & Assoaiates

of lndia Pvt

{a
Manoj Pa,welkar

Director

DIN:07620602 07646672
Proprietor

:124031 ERN:141857W

Date:01.09.2024

UDIN : 241240318KC-JE87855

M. No.
12403t

l.
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ITARIUM TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

CASH FLOW STATEMEI{T
FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2024

(Anount in Thousonds)

A5 on 31st Mar,2024
Sr. No

-7,818.770

3.142
-221_984

441_223

8,0s6.848

-1,595.748

1,8S9.014

-7,691.397 -5,832.383

6,461.100

624.116

528.716

4,000.000

14_625

,552.031

1,410.755

-3,126,651

45.358
-1.665

B

c

CASH fLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profit BeIore Tax

Adiustmentsfor:
0eprecaation

Expen5es written off
Deferred Tar

Expense Provisions

lnterest & Finance Charges

Oividend lncome

op€rating Profit before Wo.king Capital Changes

Adiustmentsfor:
Oecrease/{lncrease) in Receivables

oecrease/llncrease) in lnventories

lncrease/(0ecrease) in Payables

Gsh generated faom operatlons

Net Cash flow from Operating activilies

CASH FLOW FROM II{VEstlXG ACNVMES

Purchase of Fixed Assets

MutualFund
Sale of Fixed Assets

lncrease in Advanc€s & others

lnterest on F0

Dividend lncome

Net Caih us€d in lnvestlng actlvitlet

CASH FLOW FROM TINANCING ACTIVITIES

Paoceeds from Lon8 term Eorrowings

lnterest paid

Other Loans

Net Gsh used in financing actlvitles

lncome Tax paid

43.692

-2,454.242

4,101.643
1,U7.401

Net Decrease in cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash equivalents as at 01.04.2023

Cash and Cash equivalents as at 31.03.2024

31.03.2024 31,03.2023

18.537

1,628.865

75.185

4,O25.458

1,647.403 4,101.643Cash & Carh equivelents as stated

Cash & cash Equivalents

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank

M. No.*P NR

of ltarium Teahnologies lndia

UOIN :- 241240318KC-JEB78Ss

Dare:01.09.2024

Prop

Forend on behalfofthe Board ofDirectors n Ranadive & Assoclales

nered accountants
bl1t

Manoj Panvelkar

Director
0lN:07520502

Director
DIN:07686572

, Ranadive

rieto.
FRN:141857W
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SCTIEDULES TO AND TORMINC PART OF TTIE BALAXCE SIIEET
as oN 31sT MARCH. 2024

I!ON.CURRTNT A55ET5

FINANCIAL ASSETS .

ITARIUM TECHI{OLOGIES INDIA PRIVATD LIMITED

Schedule B : lnverrmentt

As on 31.03.2024 As On 31.03.2023

llme-D.posits witi SanLnt Company:

Fixed Deponts with HoFC Sank'185700

fired Depositswith HDFc baok 774692

Fred Deporrswrh rOfC Ftrst Bank

D.bt Mututal Fundi: (Quored)

HDFC MoneV Market Fund

2,000.000

73a.378

3,734161

3,626 253

3,528.991

2,000.000

1,000.000

1,1:r9.133

3,400.000

3,300.000

3,300.000

t1,7t7,193 14,149.r1'

Note: fh. volue ol the oebt Mutuol Fundt ot on 11.0i 2024 os pet the Voluoliok Repoft taaeived l.om
th.Btok.t isRs 10,989.416 oqointt on t.vesrneht ol R\ 10,0N @.htoiti.g on On.eolned Goin ol
Rt 981-415 titl 31 0i.2024
Fred Deoott eth HoFC aonkr774692 ol R5 1,000-0Oo hot been rcdeehQd du.ing the yeol ond hot not been

rcin\lested fhe lnterest .eeived rherconhos ttee, t..ognized undet Other lneofie in the Stoten,ent ol Ptoft

B.la.ce lor earlier yearr brought forward

Iredpo.oty timins dillerence ztbibte Jo.
,eee6ol in luturel

as on 31.03.2024 As O.3r.03.2023

30 421

21 b59

(7.410)

l7 811

52.060 10.421

Ar on 31.03,2024 Ar on 31.03.2023

levels otlnpots used in fairvalultio. Lev.b of lnplts uted in lan valuation

Time-0eposits with Bankint Company:

Fixed Deposrts wlth NDFC Bank 386700 2,000 000 2,000.000 2,000.000 2,000.000

Fixed Depo!its wirh HDFC bank-774692 1.000 000 1,000.000

Fixed Depot.ts wirh lotc First 8a.k 7aa318 738.378 1,149.133 1,149133

Debr Mututal Funds: (quot€d)

HoFC Money [larlet Flnd 1,734161 ,1,7t4161 1,400.000 l,'r00.000

Cl(lPru MF 1,626 263 3,626.263 1,300.000 t,300.000
1,628 991 3,628.991 3,300 000 1,100.000

13,727 194 13,727,793 14,149.13 14,149.133

schedule(: o€lered Tar Asset

CURRENT ASSE15:

FINANCIAT ASSETS:

Schedul. O: Curenl l.!estmenlt

As On 31,03.2024 As On 31,03.2023

I

r(

I

I

FAIi VALUT MTASUREMENTS HIERARCHY :

FINANCIAL INsrRUM EMIS 6Y CATTGORY :

@



As On 31,0:t.2023

Secured, conridered tood
unrecured,.onsjde.ed good

Unecu..d, U.guaranteed, conridered 6(

Lesr: Prcvrion fo. doubt(lr re. eivabler

7.354 7r7 9,214 646

7.454.772 9,214.646

t the conpony hove securcd ot eelt os t!.te.urcd t.ode .etewoblet, the below tobte isto
be provided teparctely Jot securcd trcde rcceirobles ond unsecurcdttode teceivobtes.

Trade Receivable ageing schedule As

on 31.03.2024
Outsta nd ing ,or following period5lrom date of Bill

2-1

(i) Undisputed lrad€ receivabler - 1,239171 !110 107191 1114 5 723 7,15s.632

(iil Undisput€d Irad€ Re.eivabler -

(iv) 0isputed Inde Recei!.bl€! -
Lesi: P.ovision lor doubtful receivable

IOi5pured + Undispur€d)
1,239.777 !.710 107.191 t.770 5.J14 7,355.632

Schedure E : Trade Re.eivablet

Trade Receivable ageint schedule As

on 31.03.2023
Outstandi.B forfollowin8 periodtfrom date oI BiU

2-'

{i) unditouted rrade re(eNablet - 4,416 611 46 065 4,15t 961 9,214.646

(ii) undrputedTrade Re.eivables -

{iv)Drput€d T.ade Receivabler -
Less: Provirion fo. doubtlul,e{eivabl€
(DApur€d + undrp!red)

4,416.611 46.065 4,11196',1 9,2t4.546
Asthete ote hoU^billed Receivo ble s or Rece Nable s Not Cue.

Schedlle F: Cath andC.sh Equiyale.ts

Ar On 31.03,2023

rIDFC BankC/A - 50200021840341

tDtC Sank C/A 100111a81223

4.025.435

0.023
t5.lU

4,101.642.401

As On 31.03.2024 At On 31.03.2023

Loani, Conrider€d Good, Unr€(ured
AdvanceTo uG Patwardhan Services Pvt L

189?

4,0c0 000

4,003.897

1,628 528

c 137

13 537

t-_----u r141t_____--!s61C]

I

I

.t

I

I

II
I
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At On l1-03,2024 At on 31.03.2023

l.td.sl A.c.ued on FD wilh IOIC firtt Sank

PremBes Deoosit witt Landlo.d

8ala.!e with Revsnue Authorities

( tOS lo. Ar 2024-25 & 
^Y 

2020-21)

(65T edit not refl€.tintrin GsrR.28)

203 610

625.0@

7,651.314

522 050

62.156

110.217

700.000

5,097 914

339 739

9,064.130 1,247.870

EQUIIY :

Sdedule I : Eqsity Shrr€ C.pit.l (anounts i. rhoutohd )

Share C!pital
As On 31,03,2024 as on 3l-03.2023

Authorieed
10000 EquityShares ofRt 10 each

!!lv!c
10000 EquitvShares of is 10 ea.h

Subscibed & Paid ut
10000 tqu,tv shares ofns 10 ea.h

10,000 100.000 10,000 100.000

100.000

100.000

10,000 100.000 10,000 100.000

Sh..es ouretandinS at the bedn.i6tof ihe

sh.rer lrtued durin8 theyear
5h.re5 bouEnt back duinl lhe year

shares out5randint at the end ol the vear

10 000

10,000

100 000

100.000

10.000

10,000

100 000

100 000

Detailr of Shares held by Promoters at lhe e.d of the Year

OetaibofShares h.ld by Promotersatlhe end ofth. year HoldinS > 5% Sharee

Ar On 11.03.2024 As On 31,03.2023

Manol Ma ohar Panvelkar 1,575 15.15% t9)3% 3500 35 o0% 0.00%

7,575 \515% 19 259/" 3500 35 00% 0 00%

1,350 13 50% 16 50% :1000 30 00% 0.00%

Cinerad Communlcarions Limrt€d 5,500 s5 00% 55 00% 0.009( 4.00%

Ounng the yedr urdet co;siderction, no odditio.ol/new equity shorct ho@ been ollotted/bought batk by the Conpony. vide o Shore Purchose

Aqteenent doted ord regRtercd on 17 012024, thee hos been on ocquistuon of 55% thorcs by Cinercd Canmunicoltont Limited (PAN AAACC91147H,

Cttl 192100W81986P1C218825) lot which ?tisting thorcholdets' stokes tolhol extent hoee bee, diluted !id. o 

'horc 
Swop onongedent. Soid Shate Sole

hos been opprceed by lhe Bootd ood ollnecetso.ysholeholdet ond ttotutaty opptovols

Ar On 31.03.2024 as on 3r.03-2023

Manoj Manohar Panv€lk.r

cinerad commu.ic.tions Limited

't,575

\,515
1,350

s,500

t5.75%
15 /5%

13.50%

55.00%

t,500
3,500

t,000

35.00e6

15.00%

30.00v.

0.00%

10,000 1!0.0cFl" 10,000 r00.00%

@?- 
r

.*. 1 ,oo ooo I ro,ooo

ro,ooo 
I 
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Sl.tgmcnt ol Ch.nger in Equity

s.h.durer: Olh.rEqulty N 2024-24

ocl

19,175 658 19,175 653

5,959 r97 5,959.r97

939 415

25,114.355 989,415 26,124.210

Ir.nr.r ro 6.r.h.d Ea..inrs

25,114.85 989.J2 16,174.77

S(hedol. 8: Orhe, €qulty Fv 7022.11

oct
13.067.527 13,06).521

6,73121.4

oc
19,798.751 19,798.751

rr.f rfer rc Reiar.ed Earn'ner
523.09

19,11s,65 19,r75,66

NON.CURStNT llAarlmt5:
flNANClAtLlAElLlIlEs;'

s(h.d!le x: ao(owings

Loanr.nd adv..c6 nom
Manoi Manohar P.nvelk.r

lun*.led Loont ot. int.t6t

g@tont..n by th. onecrott'

sld.onti o.d how @ f,ed

rn @te ol.ontinuina d.lallt .i
o. th. b.l.(. 3h..t dat in
rcgayment ollo.8.nd i.reGt

554 660

600023
554.660

t5! 670

1,15t.633

1,15.1.633 1,r09.t30

1,109.130

@P Y{
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CURRENT LTASILIIIES:

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES :

Schedule (: Trade Pavables

As On 31,03.2024 As On 31.03,2023

TotalouBt.ndins dues ofmrcro enterpns€5 and !mall

Tolal outsrandins duetofcreditors oth€. than micro enterpriies
5,265.004 12,956 400

5,265.004 12,956.400

Eoted on the inlonotion o\oiloble with the Conpony there ore no outslonding dtes ond povnehtt due lo

ony suoolier ol qods ond teNi.es beyond the tpecilied period under Mkto,Sdotlond Mediun Enterprises

Oelelopnent A.t,2006 IMSME, act].&eace, quettion of tate.est on tuch outstonding dues doet not o.ise

oisclosu.. relati.8lo ruppli.r' retin.red under MSMEOAct based on the info.mation av.il.ble with th€

As On 31.03.2024 as on 31.03.2023

(a) Amount ,emai.r.t u.paid to any tuppl'e. .t the e.d ot €ach 5,26s.003 12,956.400

lb) Ihe amount of interen paid by the buYer in l€msoI se(tion

16oftheMSMED Act, alons wnh theamount otth.payment
.nadeto thelupplier bevondrhe appoint€d dat durins each

Not applicable. R€Ier above Hote

(() rhe amount ol i.ter€lt due a.d payablefo. theperiod ol
delayin mati4 payme.t (whrch havebeen paid but beyond the

appoi.ted dav durinS thevear) but without adding thelnteretl
rp€(ified und€, rhe MSMEO A.r.

Not applcable ReIer above Note

(dl the amount ol i.ter€n accruedand remaining unpaid it the

end ofead a(.olntrry ye.r.
Not appl'cable Reter above Note

(e)Th€ amount of funher inlerest remainiog due and payahle

€veninthetu(.eedintvea6,u.rllrlrchdatewhen theinterett
du€s above are actoally paid to lhe tmalle.tetpnse, for the
purpose ol disallowance ol a dedo.tible expendrture u.de.
se.rion 230f theMsMEDAct.

Not app|cable Refer above Note

Irade Pavables ageing rchedule as on 31,03.2024
Ou$landint tor lollowint periodsnom dale ol Eillint

0 MsME 10.862 10.862

l,i)Displted duet - MsME

5,254141 t,294.141

|v)Drroured dues Othe6
5,26t.003 9,255.003

Trade Pavabler aqeina schedLrle as on 31,03,2023
Outrianding for followint periodsfron dat. ol Billing

{ri) oisputed dues - MsME

(iii)Others 6,415 379 6,541021 12,956.400
(ivloGouted dues - Otiers

6,415.379 5,s41.021 72,956.400
As thete o te na Unbilled Poyobteso. Poyobles Not Ote

d

I

I
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Schedole M:Provisioos

AtOn31.03.2024 At On 31.03.2023

A) Provision for Iax€r
IDS (March 2024)

65T (March 202.)
PF (Ma(h 2024)

rncomerax Provision IAY 2022

23 &AY 2021,22)

hcome Tar Provirion (AY

2024-2sl

8) g!t!n
Profe$ion I.x I Mar.h 2024)

Audjt te$ (rY 2020-21!

663 289

719 909
299 321

0.100

2m.(xn
3,797.154 1,882.519

Ledget Ac.olots hdee beeh stouped ond / ot rcqrcuped whereeer necesroty to fo.iftote oN
oid in o dorc opp.optiote ond loit pret ototion ol rh. lnoaciol stotem.nt in line with th.
d'csbtue rcsurcments tet out bt lnd as.l

t iaoneiol ttotetuents hde been ptepoted on.l pretenredospet

Revit?d/oNoded s.hedul. ttt & tncl AS Repottinq Requtenents.

Note on Analyti.al iatios

31,o3.2024 31.03.2023

119 Cun.nr F.rio h.r improved owing to hi8he/ .arrting
amou.tt ol C!rent Arsets.nd lower liabliti.s

004 006 71% Fallin. debt.quity.atio isa pontive due to rcr.as. ih

surplusd!ringlhe ye.r

Debt Se.vice Coveras€ Ratio 554 639 th. m.rginal decrease m debt sen rce .oEr.B. rrtio is

due ro the nonin.l,alli^ piofit do.im th. ye..

t6 7594 3J'); the ma.ginald..rease n this ratio ir dueto the
nomnal tall h pront durinE the vear

hventory Tur.ov€r iatio .
Th.reieno invenlory wilh lhe Company

Tr.de Receivabl€ T0r.over Ratio 10 58 13 20 .20% Th. Aario h.r mar8inallytallen due to.oninaly low..
Sal.s !6-a'vi5 lhe previous yeat

Trade Payables Turnover natio The Company does 
^otPurchaseanythhgwhlch 

is n

t!.n 50d turrher

Net Capital Turnove. Ratio 334 485 37r. The iano h.s da.g,.allytellen d!. to th. nominal
decre*e in cu.ient yea. profil

6.80% 1 20% 6% The Ratio has marsi(allvlallen du€ to rcaln.llv low.r
Sales vis-:'vis the pr€viou5 y.:.

R€turnon Capital€mployed 30.1ly. 41 19% 35',A Theratioh.!marginallyfallenduetolhenoh'Nl
decreare in cuii.nt yea. profil

.f

se6 4eo I

311?01 

|

,.119 ro9 |

,r*l
I
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ITARIUM TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRTVATE LIIIIITED

Schedule N : Revenue from Operations

SCHEDULES TO AJID FORMTNG PART OF TRADING AND PRO}'IT AI{D LOSS

ACCOUIIT FOR THE YEAR EIDED 31st MARCH, 2O24

At On 31.03.2024 As On 31.03,2021

Produt and Service 5ale:

txport
76,430.374

71,206.147

4s,171.146
8,203.173

87,635.521 93,474.360

{Anount i^ rhousondt)

a15.224

Schedule O: Othel lncome

As On 31.03.2024 As On 31.03.2023

loterest on Fixed Deposit with loFC First Bank

lntereston Fix€d Deposil with HOFC Bank

lnterest on lT Refund

Dascouflt Received

49.376

712.604

2!2.272
2116

124 247

698.106

12.877

'Total 465.312

As On 31.03.2024 As On 31.03.2023

Salaries, Bonus, Pt & ESIC

PF Employer's Contribution

Starrweltare

s1,506.973

1,875.039

244.O55

46,645.164

1,564.641

590.525

53,7 26.067 48,800.330

schedule P : Employee Eenetils Expense

Schedule Q i Finance Cosl

Particulars As On 31.03.?024 As On 3X.03.2023

BankCharges 1.666 13.510

Total 1.666 r3.510

Schedule f: Depreciation & Amortisation Cost

Particulars As On 31.03.2024 As On 31.03.2023

44t.123 t51 874

Total 441,.223 351.874

@+- $
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As On 31.03.2024 As On 31.03.2023

oirect E)Qenres :

Purciases (for Resale)

web Site Development Charges

Repairs & Maintenance - Computers, Softwares

Consultants' Fees

contractors' charges

T€lephone & lnteroet
TravelIng & Fr€l Expenses

Electictv Charges

Subscnption

Office Rent

Sales 9romotion f xpenses

6eneral & Other Expenses

Legal & Professional Fees

Pnnting & Stationery

Oonstion

Securily charges

Office Expenses

Rates & Taxes

Domain Cha.Ses

Employee Verif ication Charges

Audh Fe$
Business oevelopment Ixpenses

Commission & ErokraBe

counerCharSes

Hot€l & Lod8inS Expenses

lnsurance Charges

lnterest on T0S lat€ Paymenl

ProlessionalTax Paid

ReBistration Chargeg

Repairs & Maintenance

IrainrnE Expenses

Secufity Oeposit 
-

lslN Fe€s CharEes

ITI L C€rliIi(ar ron Charaes

u5L XenewerLnarSes

Legal Expentes

459 ,3 5

10,113.570

11,531.2X1

138.161

256.696

157 830

52.842
1,575.000

0.258

99.500

37.335

26.441

187.250

42.432

85.874

42.799

60.000

6.303

233.929

10.373

402.982

2.011

2.500

5.000

88.116

87.468

10.000

34.541

15.833

57.600

4.400

9.462

828.636

1.442

9,164_749

21,467.456

734-517

331.961

159 450

294.939

1,S35.413

62.600

4.939

247 -581

(0.050)

r5.555
92.524

151.000

433.337

100.000

12.2t4
99.807

101.015

112.305

3.135

s.000
':.7 -499

69.557

Total 25,a17.O30 36,047.620

Schedule R: Oth€r expenses

Schedule S iOther Cornprehensive lncome

ar On 31.03.2024 As On 31.03.2023

tlnrealized Gain on Debt MF\ 989.415

Total 989.415

NOTE:

Ledget Accounts hove beehgrcupedond /ot rcgrouped whetever necessory to locilitote ond

oid in o morc opprop ote andlai presentotion ol the linanciol stotement in line with the

dicslosurc rcqtirenenlsset out by lnd aS'1

Finonciol stotements hove been oRporcd ond presented os pet Revised/omended khedule llt Requiements-
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ITARIUM TECHNOTOGIES INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

[CIN: U72900PN2O[6PT C1667 241

2. NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD,I:

Creditors as on 3L.03.2O24 include Undertakings covered by the MSME Act viz. Kani & Co. LLP

to whom the company owes a sum of Rs. 10,862 which is outstanding for a period exceeding 45

days as at the Balance Sheet date as per the ageing analysis shown to us by the Company at the

time ofthe audit. Said amount includes expenditure of Rs. 9512, which rest of the amount is of

GST ofRs. 1,350. Said Rs.9,512 shall be disallowed from expenditure u/s.43B(h) ofthe Income

Tax Act, 1961.

3. Details ofSales and Profit: (Amounts in thousands)

Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023

Total Income from operations 87,636.527 93,474.360

Current Year's Net Profit before Income Tax 8,056.848 9,096.250

4. a. Balances of Debtors, Creditors, loans, advances, deposits & Bank have been confirmed by the

management. Figures shown under Sundry Debtors are book debts considered good for

which company holds no security other than debtors' personal security. In the opinion ofthe

management, Current Assets have a value on realization in the ordinary course ofbusiness,

at least equal to the amount at which they are stated in the Balance Sheet.

b. 0n examination of cash expenses it is observed that some of the cash expenses have been

rounded off to the nearest rupee. Net effect is not material in comparison to turnover and

volume ofcash outflow and hence is not quantified. Rounded off difference is written off by

debiting Profit and Loss Account.

There are no claims against the company acknowledged as debts for the year under audit other

than the disclosed balances ofTrade Payables and Current Iiabilities and provisions.

Previous year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary to confirm with

the presentation of the current year.

B. Snecial Disclosure:

During the yea4 vide a Share Purchase Agreement dated and registered on 2?.07.2024, there

has been an acquisition of 550/o shares by Cinerad Communications Limited (PAN

AAACC91147H, CIN L9 2100W81986PLC218825) wherein existing shareholders' stakes have

been diluted to that extent vide a Share Swap arrangement. Said Share Sale has been approved

5

6

7

6gm\'v )/0e

Year end liabilities for expenses are provided for in the Books of accounts on accrual basis.



by the Board and all necessary shareholder and statutory approvals. Said acquisition has made

Cinerad Communications Limited a maiority shareholder and Holding Company of ltarium

Technologies Private Limited.

B. Transactions with Related Parties :

Following are the transactions carried out with related parties during the year

Note : Abovesaid amounts have been expressed in full without any rounding off.

FoTITARIUMTECHNOLOGIESINDIAPRIVATELIMITED NEEREN RANADIVE&ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCO va {

fl
Manoi Panvelkar

DIN: 07620602

PLACE: PUNE

itin Patil

IN:07686672

DATE: 01.09.2024

NEEREN R. RANADIVE

1M.N0.124031 FRN:141857W1

[UDIN; 241240318KC|E87855]

Sr.

No.
Name of Related

Party
Amount (Paid)/ Received

during the year INR
Explanation Closing

Balance INR

1 Manoi Panvelkar 3,500

(3,so0l

Shortfall of cash balance, lent by
Director, later reimbursed.

NIL

Unsecured Loan from Director s,54,660

2 Nitin Patil 79,489 Expenses of Company borne by
Director

NIL

(34,131) Premium of Director's personal
insurance policy paid by
Company thereby partly
reimbursing him for Company
expenses borne by Director

NIL

Unsecured Loan from Director

3 ITIER Solutions
Pvt Ltd

2,42,02,341

(1,97,67,4Bt)

Contract for Software
development executed by
Related Party in which
Directors' related Parties are
directors

44,34,859.54

r240:l I
M. rt

6,00,0zB
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